



Nos. 21-CV-358, 21-CV-359, 21-CV-390,
21-CV-391, 21-CV-579, 21-CV-580

Clerk of the Court
Received 01/19/2022 05:50 PM
ESd 01/19/2022 05:50 PM

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
APPELLANT,

v.

BET ACQUISITION CORP.; BLACK ENTERTAINMENT TELEVISION LLC,
APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Solicitor General

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

CARL J. SCHIFFERLE
Deputy Solicitor General

*GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6647

graham.phillips@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Liability Decision Should Be Reversed.....	1
A. By its very terms, the use restriction in Ground Lease Two is governed by an explicitly <i>subjective</i> standard	1
B. Given the Mayor’s broad discretion under Ground Lease Two, the denial of consent was reasonable.....	6
C. The Mayor reasonably denied consent as to <i>both</i> leases	10
D. The Court can order rescission	10
II. BET LLC’s Non-Compliance With D.C. Code § 12-309 Bars Its Claim	11
A. The October 2017 demand letter did not satisfy Section 12-309	11
B. <i>Shehyn</i> does not excuse BET LLC’s noncompliance	14
III. The Damages Award Should Be Vacated Or Reduced.....	16
A. The trial court erroneously relied on an expert opinion that Smith never offered or defended at trial	16
B. That BET will make a profit of over \$2 million in taxpayer funds is an extraordinary circumstance justifying Rule 60(b) relief.....	18
C. BET offers no reason that it should keep an extra \$400,000 of taxpayer funds.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>1010 Potomac Assocs. v. Grocery Mfrs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 485 A.2d 199 (D.C. 1984)	2, 3
<i>Am. Book Co. v. Yeshiva Univ. Dev. Found., Inc.</i> , 297 N.Y.S.2d 156 (Sup. Ct. 1969).....	3
<i>Chidel v. Hubbard</i> , 840 A.2d 689 (D.C. 2004)	14, 15
<i>D.D. v. M.T.</i> , 550 A.2d 37 (D.C. 1988)	20
<i>D’Oca v. Delfakis</i> , 636 P.2d 1252 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981).....	8
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 216 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Arnold & Porter</i> , 756 A.2d 427 (D.C. 2000).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Wical Ltd. P’ship</i> , 630 A.2d 174 (D.C. 1993)	20
<i>District of Columbia v. World Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 68 A.2d 222 (D.C. 1949)	13
<i>Doe by Fein v. District of Columbia</i> , 697 A.2d 23 (D.C. 1997)	13
<i>Dorsey Bros. v. Anderson</i> , 287 A.2d 270 (Md. 1972).....	6
* <i>Exec. Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corp.</i> , 749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000)	2, 3
<i>Farris v. District of Columbia</i> , 257 A.3d 509 (D.C. 2021)	14
<i>FDIC v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 152 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Havilah Real Property Services, LLC v. VLK, LLC</i> , 108 A.3d 334 (D.C. 2015)	18, 19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Leonard, Street & Deinard v. Marquette Assocs.</i> , 353 N.W.2d 198 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	3
<i>Mattei v. Hopper</i> , 330 P.2d 625 (Cal. 1958).....	6
<i>Reid v. District of Columbia</i> , 391 A.2d 776 (D.C. 1978).....	19
<i>Romer v. District of Columbia</i> , 449 A.2d 1097 (D.C. 1982).....	14
<i>Sayed v. Rapp</i> , 782 N.Y.S.2d 278 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	4
<i>Shehyn v. District of Columbia</i> , 392 A.2d 1008 (D.C. 1978).....	14, 15
<i>Silvestri v. Optus Software, Inc.</i> , 814 A.2d 602 (N.J. 2003).....	6
<i>Smith v. District of Columbia</i> , 463 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	12
<i>Snowder v. District of Columbia</i> , 949 A.2d 590 (D.C. 2008)	14
<i>Tenet HealthSystem Surgical, L.L.C. v. Jefferson Parish Hosp.</i> , 426 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Thorn v. Walker</i> , 912 A.2d 1192 (D.C. 2006)	11
<i>Wash. Gas Light Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 61 A.3d 662 (D.C. 2013).....	13
* <i>Washington v. District of Columbia</i> , 429 A.2d 1362 (D.C. 1981) (en banc)	12, 13

Statutes

D.C. Code § 12-309	1, 11, 12, 13
--------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 228 (1981).....	6
